
Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Carlos A. Gimenez 
County Mayor 

MIAMI-�
Memorandum m:miiiiiil 

Resolution Approving Contract Awa of a Professional Services Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services for the Underline - Design Criteria Package - 7 
Segments - Contract No. CIP196-DTPW18-DE, Project No. E18-DTPW-08; to Kimley­
Horn and Associates, Inc. 

Recommendation 

This item is recommended for approval for the award of a Professional Services Agreement (PSA), 
Contract Number: CIP196-DTPW18-DE between Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (KHA) and Miami­
Dade County (County) has been prepared by the Department of Transportation and Public Works 
(DTPW). Approval by the Board of County Commissioners (Board) is recommended for a total contract 
amount not to exceed $1,999,801.16, inclusive of a contingency allowance amount of $99,933.06. 

This contract award recommendation is placed for Board review pursuant to the Code Section 29-124(f). 
This contract award recommendation may only be considered by the Board if the Citizens' Independent 
Transportation Trust (CITT) has forwarded a recommendation to the Board prior to the date scheduled 
for Board consideration or 45 days have elapsed since the filing with the Clerk of the Board of this contract 
award recommendation. If the CITT has not forwarded a recommendation and 45 days have not elapsed 
since the filing of this award recommendation, a request for withdrawal of this item will be submitted. 

Delegation of Authority 
The authority of the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to execute and implement this contract is 
consistent with those authorities granted under the Code. No further delegation is necessary for this 
contract. 

Scope 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT NO: 

PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION: 

Professional Engineering Services for the Underline - Design Criteria Package -
7 Segments 

CIP196 

CI P 196-DTPW18-DE 

The Consultant shall provide a Design Criteria Package (DCP) that extends from 
SW 19th Avenue to Dadeland Boulevard encompassing the remaining seven (7) 
segments of "The Underline". The Underline is a 10-mile multimodal corridor 
intended to increase pedestrian and bicyclist safety and provide connectivity to 
public transportation while providing for amenities and being representative of the 
communities it serves. The DCP will consist of the conceptual layouts of the 
pedestrians and bicycle trails indicating their alignments, dimensions and general 
characteristics, the schematic design of 24 intersections and their preliminary 
coordination with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and the County's 

I 

May 19, 2020

Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of County 

Agenda Item No. 8(N)(5)



















TO: 

MEMORANDUM 
(Revised) 

Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

,. � r�rl/r1, .... 
1gail rice-�
unty Attorney

Please note any items checked. 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(N)(5)

"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised 

6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing 

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public 
hearing 

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget 

Budget required 

Statement of fiscal impact required 

Statement of social equity required 

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor's 
report for public hearing 

No committee review 

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3's 
present __ , 2/3 membership __ , 3/S's __ , unanimous __ , CDMP 
7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) __ , CDMP 2/3 vote 
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) __ , or CDMP 9 vote 
requirement per 2-l 16.1(4)(c)(2) __) to approve 

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available 
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required 

ID 

May 19, 2020



Approved ----------�M=a=y=or 

Veto 

Agenda Item No. 8(N)(5)
5-19-20

Override 

RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AW ARD OF A PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 
AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE 
UNDERLINE - DESIGN CRITERIA PACKAGE - 7
SEGMENTS, CONTRACT NO. CIP196-DTPW18-DE, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,999,801.16, INCLUSIVE OF A 
CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE OF $99,933.06; AND 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY 
MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME AND TO 
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board: 

Section 1. Approves the Contract Award of a Professional Services Agreement 

between Miami-Dade County and Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc. for Professional Engineering 

Services for the Underline - Design Criteria Package - 7 Segments; Contract Number CIPI 96-

DTPW18-DE, in an amount not to exceed $1,999,801.16, inclusive of the contingency allowance 

of$99,933.06, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Section 2. Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to execute the 

agreement for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County and to exercise all rights contained therein, 

including any termination and renewal provisions. 

// 



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(5) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner 

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sally A. Heyman 
Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 
Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 
Dennis C. Moss 
Xavier L. Suarez 

Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 19th day 

of May, 2020. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (I) IO days after the 

date ofits adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

Approved by County Attorney as 
-a'/�to form and legal sufficiency. ,.;;.)_ ' •

Bruce Libhaber 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

















































































































































   
      

         Memorandum                                      

     To:  Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson    
  and Members, Board of County Commissioners  
 
From:  Javier A. Betancourt, Executive Director  
 
 Date: May 4, 2020    
 
    Re: CITT AGENDA ITEM 5B:  

RESOLUTION BY THE CITIZENS’ INDEPENDENT TRANSPORTATION TRUST 
RECOMMENDING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC) APPROVE 
AWARD OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE 
COUNTY AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE UNDERLINE – DESIGN CRITERIA PACKAGE – 
7 SEGMENTS, CONTRACT NO. CIP196-DTPW18-DE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $1,999,801.16, INCLUSIVE OF A CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE OF 
$99,933.06; AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY MAYOR OR THE COUNTY MAYOR’S 
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME AND TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS CONTAINED 
THEREIN (DTPW – BCC Legislative File No. 200370) NO SURTAX FUNDS 
REQUESTED  

 
On April 30, 2020, the CITT voted (11-0) to forward a favorable recommendation to the Board of 
County Commissioners (BCC) for the approval of the above referenced item, CITT Resolution No. 
20-010.  The vote was as follows:   
 
 

Joseph Curbelo, Chairperson – Aye  
Alfred J. Holzman, 1st Vice Chairperson – Aye   
Oscar J. Braynon, 2nd Vice Chairperson – Aye    

  
 

Glenn J. Downing, CFP® – Aye             Ashley V. Gantt, Esq. – Aye  
Jose Jimenez – Aye               Prakash Kumar – Aye          
Hon. Anna E. Lightfoot-Ward, Ph.D. – Absent        Jonathan Martinez – Absent             
Miles E. Moss, P.E. – Aye   Paul Schwiep, Esq. – Aye         
Marilyn Smith – Absent    L. Elijah Stiers, Esq. – Aye           
Robert Wolfarth – Aye              

 
 
 
   

c: Jennifer Moon, Deputy Mayor 
           Bruce Libhaber, Assistant County Attorney   




